




March 17, 1992

Honorable David Roberti

President Pro Tempore

California State Senate

P.O. Box 2856

Los Angeles, California  90028






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-108

Dear Senator Roberti:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329. 

QUESTION


After the conclusion of a special election to fill a vacancy in the Legislature, may a candidate transfer any remaining funds raised for that election to another committee controlled by that candidate or to a committee controlled by another candidate?

CONCLUSION


Generally a candidate may transfer funds raised in a special election to another committee controlled by that same candidate.  However, he or she cannot transfer special election funds to another special election account in excess of the contribution limits imposed by Section 85305 or in excess of valid local contribution limits.  Any expenditure of campaign funds by a candidate from a special election account to a committee controlled by another candidate must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.

FACTS


In your letter you have asked whether a candidate running in a special election to fill a vacancy in the Legislature may transfer any remaining funds raised for that election to another committee controlled by that candidate, or to a committee controlled by another candidate, after the conclusion of the special election.

ANALYSIS


As enacted by Proposition 73, Section 85304 prohibits candidates or officeholders from transferring funds among their own controlled committees.  However, the United States District Court, Eastern District of California, invalidated the transfer prohibitions of Section 85304 to the extent the prohibitions served to further the contribution limitations based on a fiscal year scheme also found invalid by the court.  (Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (1990) 747 F.Supp. 580.  Accordingly, a candidate may transfer funds among his or her own controlled committees including committees formed for purposes of seeking a different office from the one currently held by the candidate.


In interpreting the contribution limits imposed by Section 85305 for special elections, we have advised that transfers between a candidate's own accounts may not result in contributions to the special election account from any one contributor in excess of the contribution limits specified in that section.  (Regulation 18535 and Riffenburgh Advice Letter, No. A-90-761.)  This restriction does not apply to a transfer of funds from a special election account to another non-special election committee controlled by that candidate.  Whether a local ordinance containing valid local contribution limits may be interpreted as limiting the amounts per contributor which can be transferred from another of the candidate's own accounts is a question of local interpretation.


A candidate may generally use campaign funds to make contributions to other candidates when such contributions are reasonably related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Consequently, any expenditure of campaign funds by a candidate from a special election account to a committee controlled by another candidate must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Transfers to candidates subject to valid contribution limitations are still prohibited.  Thus, if a city has imposed valid contribution limitations, a candidate may not make contributions to other candidates who are subject to the contribution limitations of the ordinance.  The prohibition would also apply if the recipient candidate were running in a special election.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.\  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division
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